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   21st March, 2018
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its  Disciplinary Committee examined an inspection report No.F.1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/ SD/AQ/Pt V/3752-61 dated 28.01.16 of the Chief District Medical Officer, South District pertaining to the matter relating to Dr. Satish Lamba (DMC registration no: 56121) associating in connection with his professional practice with one Shri G.S. Bhatti who is an unqualified medical person in flagrant violation of the Regulation 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulation, 2002.  
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 5th December, 2017 is reproduced herein-below -:
The Delhi Medical Council examined an inspection report No.F.1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/ SD/AQ/Pt V/3752-61 dated 28.01.16 of the Chief District Medical Officer, South District pertaining to the matter relating to Dr. Satish Lamba (DMC registration no: 56121) associating in connection with his professional practice with one Shri G.S. Bhatti who is an unqualified medical person in flagrant violation of the Regulation 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulation, 2002.  
Show cause notice was issued to Dr. Satish Lamba to file his written statement and appear before the Disciplinary Committee, to explain his conduct for acting in violation of Regulation 1.6 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette & Ethics) Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “every physician should aid in safeguarding the profession against admission to it of those who are deficient in moral character or education. Physician shall not employ in connection with his professional practice any attendant who is neither registered nor enlisted under the Medical Acts in force and shall not permit such persons to attend, treat or perform operations upon patients wherever professional discretion or skill is required”.
Dr. Satish Lamba presented himself before the Disciplinary Committee and was heard in person. 

The Disciplinary Committee perused the inspection report No.F.1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/SD/AQ/Pt V/3752-61 dated 28.01.16 of the Chief District Medical Officer, South District and documents submitted therewith, written statement of Satish Lamba and other documents on record.  
Dr. Satish Lamba in his written statement averred that he is visiting consultant at Sahara Medical Center, L-889, Main Shani Bazar Road, Near B.D.K. Public School, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi-110062 and the medicines at the clinic are used by him that he has already told the staff who came for checking at Sahara Clinic on telephone.  He was requested the Delhi Medical Council not to impose any action against him.  
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-
1)  
It is noted that on the letter head of Lamba Hospital, Dr. Satish Lamba has been suffixing M.B.B.S. U.C.M.S. (dli), M.D.M.A to his name.  As per the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council, Dr. Satish Lamba is registered with the Delhi Medical Council under registration No. 56121 dated 13th  with the qualification of M.B.B.S. University of Delhi, 1988 only.  The abbreviation of U.C.M.S. (dli), M.D.M.A. are not recognized qualifications as per the First, Second or Third Scheduled to the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 and the same have been suffixed just to create a false impression in the mind of general public that Dr. Satish Lamba is a holder of post-graduate qualification, which apparently, he is not.  This practice is not only misleading but amounts to misrepresentation also.  This act of Dr. Satish Lamba is in violation of the Regulation 1.4.2 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “physicians shall display as suffix to their names only recognized medical degrees or such certificates/diplomas and memberships/honours which confer professional knowledge or recognizes any exemplary qualification/achievements.”
2)   It is observed that even though Dr. Satish Lamba in his written statement claims that he is visiting consultant at Sahara Medical Center and the medicines at the clinic are used by him, was found to be a vain attempt to mislead the Council, as it is apparent from the  Chief District Medical Officer (South District) report No.F.1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/ SD/AQ/Pt V/3752-61 dated 28.01.16 that Shri G.S. Bhatti Prasad was found to prescribing allopathic medicines at Sahara Medical Center and that he was practising with Dr. Satish Lamba.
3)   The Disciplinary Committee found the act of Dr. Satish Lamba of issuing experience certificate to an unqualified person namely Shri G.S. Bhatti to be highly objectionable and in contravention of the Regulations 7.10 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which stipulates that “a registered medical practitioner shall not issue certificates of efficiency in modern medicine to unqualified or non-medical person”.  Such conduct by a medical practitioner is unbecoming, as the same promotes quackery by a unqualified person, as was established in present case viz. Shri G.S. Bhatti based on his qualifications and so called experience of efficiency issued by Dr. Satish Lamba was indulging in practice of allopathy in contravention of Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 and thereby endangering the life of the general public 
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee observes that Dr. Satish Lamba has been associating with unqualified person in his professional practice which is in violation of the Regulation 1.6 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette & Ethics) Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “every physician should aid in safeguarding the profession against admission to it of those who are deficient in moral character or education. Physician shall not employ in connection with his professional practice any attendant who is neither registered nor enlisted under the Medical Acts in force and shall not permit such persons to attend, treat or perform operations upon patients wherever professional discretion or skill is required”.   However, Dr. Satish Lamba in his reply dated 14th November, 2017 has submitted corrective actions taken by him in removing, UCMS, etc. from his letter head.  He has further submitted receipts of drugs being purchased by him and has assured not to repeat such acts.
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee, therefore, recommends that name of Dr. Satish Lamba(Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 56121) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 15 days.  
Matter stands disposed. 
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 5th December, 2017 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council its meeting held on 8th March, 2018 wherein “whilst confirming the Order of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that since Dr. Satish Lamba has indulge in serious acts of professional misconduct, which has brought disrepute to the profession, hence, the Council directs that punishment awarded to Dr. Satisha Lamba be enhanced and name of Dr. Satisha Lamba (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.56121) be removed from State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 90 days.

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.  

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.      






      
By the Order & in the name of    Delhi Medical Council 








                  (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                               Secretary
Copy to :- 

1) Dr. Satish Lamba, L-1/166-A, DDA Flats, Kalkaji, New Delhi-110019.

2) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-17, Phase-1, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-(Dr. Satish Lamba is also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No. 7296 dated 14.6.88)-for information. 
3) Chief District Medical Officer, Office of the Chief District Medical Officer, South District, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Begumpur, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017-w.r.t. letter No.F.1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/SD/AQ/Pt V/3752-61 dated 28.01.16 -for information & necessary action. 





             
 (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   
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